

## Department of Health and Human Services Issues Reimbursement Guidance for Treatment of Uninsured COVID-19 Patients; Opens Uninsured Program Portal

On April 3, 2020, President Trump and Alex Azar, Secretary of the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) announced that the federal government would reimburse healthcare providers who treat uninsured patients suffering from COVID-19. Additional guidance has now been issued regarding which providers are eligible and how payments will be made.

The guidance indicates that "[e]very health care provider who has provided treatment for uninsured COVID-19 patients on or after February 4, 2020, can request claims reimbursement through the program." Accordingly, HHS has not limited the type of providers eligible for reimbursement.

### Reimbursement and Covered Services

To participate in the program, providers must attest to the following:

Reimbursement will be made at Medicare rates for qualifying testing for COVID-19 and treatment services with a primary COVID-19 diagnosis provided on or after February 4, 2020. Covered services include the following:

Services not covered by traditional Medicare will not be covered under this program. In addition, the following services are excluded:

### COVID-19 Uninsured Program Portal

On April 27, 2020, HHS, through the Health Resources & Services Administration (HRSA), opened the **COVID-19 Uninsured Program Portal**. To participate in the program, providers will need to validate their TIN through the Portal and obtain an Optum ID for ACH payments, if they do not already have one. Once a provider's TIN has been validated, they can begin adding their provider roster, identifying the practitioners for whom the provider will be submitting claims under its TIN.

Beginning May 6, 2020, providers can begin to add and attest to their patient rosters. HHS indicates it will take 1-3 business days to obtain temporary ID numbers for uninsured patients.

Once temporary ID numbers are obtained, providers can begin submitting claims. All claims must be submitted electronically using an 837 EDI transaction set and identifying the program specific Payer ID "95964" and Payer Name "COVID-19 HRSA Uninsured Testing and Treatment Fund."

All claims submitted will be final and corrected claims and appeals will not be accepted. The claims submission process will take place outside of the Portal. HRSA has indicated it will be issuing a "837 Companion Guide" where providers can learn more specifics about the EDI for the program.

HRSA indicates payments will be made electronically 7-10 days after the claim is processed and approved. The earliest that providers will receive payment is May 18, 2020.

## Related Attorneys

---

